o ¥ . 3000
e

(%

| PREDICTION OF TAPER FOR THE EVEN AGED

Pinus caribaea

j - TREES IN YAGIRALA FOREST RESERVE

BY
D. CHANDRIKA HEWAGE (B.Sc.)

This thesis is submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirement for the
degree of Master of Science (Forestry and Environmental Management),
artment of Forestry and Environmental Science, Faculty of Graduate
Studies, in the University of Sri Jayewardenepura, Nugegoda, Sri Lanka.

2002
1638806



ABSTRACT

Taper is the rate of change of diameter over a specified length along the tree stem, which varies
not only by species but also by age, diameter at breast height, and tree height. Taper is important
for the forester to predict the upper stem diameters especially in volume calculations. Although
it is difficult to find taper studies in Sri Lanka, many studies have been carried out in Canada

and New Zealand.

The prime objective of the current study is to develop a taper equation for Pinus caribaea to
predict upper stem diameters for a selected plantation. 25-year-old P. caribaea (Morelet)
plantation in the Yagirala Forest Reserve was selected for this purpose. The selection of sample
plots were carried out randomly after dividing the population into three primary strata i.e.,
valley, slope and ridge. Data were collected from nine 0.05 ha circular plots and 1053 tree
sectional measurements have been collected from these plots. Diameter at breast height and total
height of individual trees were used as the explanatory variables. These were used to estimate
the parameters for the selected equation originally constructed for Douglas fir in Coastal Central
Colombia by Kozak et al (1969). In this study, for different sites, three separate models were
constructed with different parameter sets with the similar model. Due to the difficulty using
separate models, a possibility of using one model for all sites were tested with pooled data using
multiple linear regression. Using the common model with new parameters, normal residuals
were calculated separately for each site type test the bias using one-way ANOVA. This test
indicated the non-significance of the residuals and therefore, it was decided to use the common

model for the prediction of tree taper for the selected area.

For testing the sensitivity of the estimated parameters of the common model data were fitted to
the original model constructed for Douglas fir without changing its parameters and the residual
distribution was tested. The residual distribution indicated that the low sensitivity of the model

proving the ability of using in many site types.

VIII e




CONTENTS

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
ABSTRACT

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION
1.1 Objectives of the present study

CHAPTER 2: REVIEW OF THE LITERATURE

2.1 Importance of plantation forestry

2.1.1 Pinus caribaea as a commercial species
2.1.2  Uses of Pinus caribaea

2.2 Tree characteristics

2.2.1 Diameter

2.2.2 Basal area

2.2.3 Height

2.2.4 Top height and dominant height

2.2.5 Tree volume

23 Form factor of trees and logs

2.4  Taper variations

2.4.1 Taper equations for predicting yield
2.4.2 Taper tables and functions

2.4.3 The diameter-point method for tree taper description
2.5  Sampling

2.5.1 The sampling frame

2.5.2 Sampling types

i Simple random sampling

ii. Systematic sampling

iil. Stratified random sample

1v. Cluster sampling

v. Double or two-phase sampling
Vi. Multistage sampling

Page
v

%1
viii

O 00 N N O O B W W

e S S T T N N i a
O© O VW 0 W W W N N O » W N O



Page
2.5.3 Sampling units 20
2.5.4 Size of the plots 20
2.5.5 Shape of the sample plots 20
2.5.6 Slope correction 21
2.5.7 Boundary zone effect 22
i Shifting of sample plot 23
il. Two adjacent semi-circles 23
iii. Radius enlargement 23
iv. Not-shifting sample plot 23
CHAPTER 3: MATERIALS AND METHODS 24
3.1 The study area 24
3.2 Sampling 27
3.2.1 Shape of the sampling units 27
3.2.2 Size of the sample 27
3.2.3 Sampling intensity 27
3.2.4 Plot location 28
3.2.5 Slope correction 28
3.2.6 Boarder line trees 28
3.2.7 Tree numbering 29
3.3 Measurements taken 29
3.3.1 Diameter at breast height (dbh) 29
3.3.2 Upper stem diameter measurements 29
3.3.3 Total height and a series of heights along the stem trees 29
34 Selected equation to predict upper stem diameters 30
3.5 Calculations 30
3.5.1 Estimation the number of trees per hectare 30
3.5.2 Estimation mean dbh 31
3.5.3 Estimation mean height 31
3.5.4 Estimation of top height 31
3.5.5 Estimation of basal area 32

I




3.5.6 Estimation of parameters (by b, b,)

I Qualitative tests

il. Quantitative tests

3.6 Building a common model for all site types

3.7  Testing the sensitivity of the estimated parameters in the new model
CHAPTER 4: RESULTS

4.1 Distribution of sample plots

4.2 Parameters estimation

4.3 Residual analysis

4.3.1 Distribution of standard residuals versus fitted values

4.3.2 Quantitative test residuals

4.4 Construction of the common model

4.5 Distribution of normal residuals versus fitted values for the common model
4.6  The sensitivity of the model used

CHAPTER 5: DISCUSSION

CHAPTER 6: CONCLUSION
CHAPTER 7: RECOMMENDATIONS
REFERENCES

I

Page

32
32
33

33

34
36
36
37
38
39
41

41

42
42
44

47
49
50



