

PREDICTION OF TAPER FOR THE EVEN AGED

\$. 3000[-

Pinus caribaea

TREES IN YAGIRALA FOREST RESERVE



BY

D. CHANDRIKA HEWAGE (B.Sc.)

This thesis is submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirement for the Degree of Master of Science (Forestry and Environmental Management), Department of Forestry and Environmental Science, Faculty of Graduate Studies, in the University of Sri Jayewardenepura, Nugegoda, Sri Lanka.

> 2002 168806

ABSTRACT

Taper is the rate of change of diameter over a specified length along the tree stem, which varies not only by species but also by age, diameter at breast height, and tree height. Taper is important for the forester to predict the upper stem diameters especially in volume calculations. Although it is difficult to find taper studies in Sri Lanka, many studies have been carried out in Canada and New Zealand.

The prime objective of the current study is to develop a taper equation for *Pinus caribaea* to predict upper stem diameters for a selected plantation. 25-year-old *P. caribaea* (Morelet) plantation in the Yagirala Forest Reserve was selected for this purpose. The selection of sample plots were carried out randomly after dividing the population into three primary strata i.e., valley, slope and ridge. Data were collected from nine 0.05 ha circular plots and 1053 tree sectional measurements have been collected from these plots. Diameter at breast height and total height of individual trees were used as the explanatory variables. These were used to estimate the parameters for the selected equation originally constructed for Douglas fir in Coastal Central Colombia by Kozak *et al* (1969). In this study, for different sites, three separate models were constructed with different parameter sets with the similar model. Due to the difficulty using multiple linear regression. Using the common model for all sites were tested with pooled data using multiple linear regression. Using the common model with new parameters, normal residuals were calculated separately for each site type test the bias using one-way ANOVA. This test indicated the non-significance of the residuals and therefore, it was decided to use the common model for the prediction of tree taper for the selected area.

For testing the sensitivity of the estimated parameters of the common model data were fitted to the original model constructed for Douglas fir without changing its parameters and the residual distribution was tested. The residual distribution indicated that the low sensitivity of the model proving the ability of using in many site types.



CONTENTS

			Page
	LIST	OF TABLES	iv
	LIST	OF FIGURES	V
	ACK	NOWLEDGEMENT	vi
	CHAI	PTER 1. INTRODUCTION	V111 1
	1.1	Objectives of the present study	2
	CHA	PTER 2: REVIEW OF THE LITERATURE	3
	2.1	Importance of plantation forestry	3
	2.1.1	Pinus caribaea as a commercial species	4
	2.1.2	Uses of Pinus caribaea	5
	2.2	Tree characteristics	6
	2.2.1	Diameter	6
	2.2.2	Basal area	6
	2.2.3	Height	7
	2.2.4	Top height and dominant height	8
	2.2.5	Tree volume	8
	2.3	Form factor of trees and logs	10
	2.4	Taper variations	12
	2.4.1	Taper equations for predicting yield	13
	2.4.2	Taper tables and functions	15
	2.4.3	The diameter-point method for tree taper description	16
	2.5	Sampling	17
	2.5.1	The sampling frame	17
	2.5.2	Sampling types	18
	i.	Simple random sampling	18
	ii.	Systematic sampling	18
	iii.	Stratified random sample	18
	iv.	Cluster sampling	19
	v.	Double or two-phase sampling	19
	vi.	Multistage sampling	19

Ι

		Page
2.5.3	Sampling units	20
2.5.4	Size of the plots	20
2.5.5	Shape of the sample plots	20
2.5.6	Slope correction	21
2.5.7	Boundary zone effect	22
i.	Shifting of sample plot	23
ii.	Two adjacent semi-circles	23
iii.	Radius enlargement	23
iv.	Not-shifting sample plot	23
CHA	PTER 3: MATERIALS AND METHODS	24
3.1	The study area	24
3.2	Sampling	27
3.2.1	Shape of the sampling units	27
3.2.2	Size of the sample	27
3.2.3	Sampling intensity	27
3.2.4	Plot location	28
3.2.5	Slope correction	28
3.2.6	Boarder line trees	28
3.2.7	Tree numbering	29
3.3	Measurements taken	29
3.3.1	Diameter at breast height (dbh)	29
3.3.2	Upper stem diameter measurements	29
3.3.3	Total height and a series of heights along the stem trees	29
3.4	Selected equation to predict upper stem diameters	30
3.5	Calculations	30
3.5.1	Estimation the number of trees per hectare	30
3.5.2	Estimation mean dbh	31
3.5.3	Estimation mean height	31
3.5.4	Estimation of top height	31
3.5.5	Estimation of basal area	32

II

b

			Page
	3.5.6	Estimation of parameters (b_0, b_1, b_2)	32
	i.	Qualitative tests	32
	ii.	Quantitative tests	33
	3.6	Building a common model for all site types	33
	3.7	Testing the sensitivity of the estimated parameters in the new model	34
	CHAP	TER 4: RESULTS	36
	4.1	Distribution of sample plots	36
	4.2	Parameters estimation	37
	4.3	Residual analysis	38
	4.3.1	Distribution of standard residuals versus fitted values	39
	4.3.2	Quantitative test residuals	41
	4.4	Construction of the common model	41
	4.5	Distribution of normal residuals versus fitted values for the common model	42
	4.6	The sensitivity of the model used	42
	CHA	PTER 5: DISCUSSION	44
	CHA	PTER 6: CONCLUSION	47
	CHA	PTER 7: RECOMMENDATIONS	49
REFERENCES			50